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7.1.6. Beyond the campus environmental promotion activities

Jaypee University of Information Technology, Waknaghat, Solan, Himachal
Pradesh firmly adheres to the policy of environment conservation and regularly
organizes on- and off-campus activities that demonstrate our University’s
responsibility to contribute to the sustainable environment and ecosystem.
University has various clubs and committees comprising of faculty, staff and
students that actively participating in coordinating the environment conservation
and awareness- raising activities beyond the campus through NCC, Unnat Bharat
Abhiyan, NSS etc.

The following are the key components of the institution’s responsibilities beyond
the campus environmental promotional activities:

e Encourage stakeholder awareness of environmental issues to prevent resource
abuse and pollution.

e Involve faculties, students and staff in activities related to the conservation,
restoration and protection of nearby forest area water bodies and villages.

e Organize workshops on the strategies for environment conservation with the
participation of local community.

e (Conduct rallies, flash mobs and cleaning campaigns in the area.

e Observe days of environmental importance with the objective of connecting
students to nature such as earth day, ozone day etc.

e Encourage and organize tree plantation drives outside the campus in nearby areas.

e Organize cultural activities with public participation and road shows for creating
awareness on environment protection among the general public.

e Organize awareness classes among the communities in the regions surrounding the
University.

e Organize Mass Cleanliness-cum-awareness drives in near by villages, towns and
public sites as part of Government of India’s Swatch Bharat Abhiyan.

e Information on environmental awareness may be disseminated through a range of
different means or tools such as radio, television, video, film, the internet, social
media, mobile phones, newspapers, newsletters, leaflets.
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Date:20 Aug 2023

Visit to Wakna Village- Interaction and Identification of their Issues

Introduction:

On August 20, 2023, a group of students from JUIT (Jaypee University
of Information Technology) participated in a visit to Wakna village as part
of the Unnat Bharat Abhiyan (UBA) initiative. The purpose of the visit
was to engage with the villagers, introduce them to the concept of UBA,
understand their issues and concerns, and establish a connection for
future collaboration and support.

Event Details:

The visit to Wakna village was organized by the UBA team at JUIT in
collaboration with local authorities. The team consisted of eight
enthusiastic students from various disciplines, along with faculty
mentors.

Activities:

1. Introduction to Unnat Bharat Abhiyan (UBA): The students began
the visit by introducing the villagers to the concept of UBA. They
explained that UBA is a national initiative aimed at promoting rural
development by engaging higher education institutions in the upliftment
of rural communities.

2.Interactive Session: The students engaged in an interactive session
with the villagers, sharing information about themselves, their studies,
and their intent to collaborate with the community for mutual
development. They discussed the potential benefits of knowledge-
sharing and resource utilization.

3.ldentification of Issues: The villagers were encouraged to share their
problems and concerns. The students actively listened and documented
the issues raised by the villagers. These ranged from lack of access to
clean water, inadequate healthcare facilities, limited educational
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opportunities, to challenges in agriculture and infrastructure.

4.Small Survey: A small survey was conducted to gather more
structured information about the villagers' needs and preferences. The
survey covered various aspects including healthcare, education,
sanitation, and infrastructure. The purpose of the survey was to create a
database that could guide future initiatives.

5.Contact Details Exchange: To ensure continued communication and
collaboration, the students collected contact details from the villagers. In
return, they provided their own contact information so that the villagers
could reach out whenever they required assistance or had suggestions.

Conclusion:

The visit to Wakna village under the Unnat Bharat Abhiyan was a
successful endeavor in fostering a connection between the university
and the rural community. The interactive session, issue identification,
and contact details exchange will serve as a foundation for future
collaboration and initiatives.
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Date: 20 Aug 2023

Visit to Wakna Village - Interaction and Identification of their Issues

Members participated:

S. No Name Branch | Year Roll No Signature

1 Anurag Kumar CSE 4th 201367

2 Sristi Agarwal CSE 4th 201371

3 Priyansh Garg CSE 4th 201348

4 Aaryan Sharma CSE 3rd 211201

S} Nikhilesh CSE | 3rd 211478

6 Dhruv Yadav CSE 3rd 211403

7 Vision Srivastava IT 2nd | 221031010

8 Prerna Roy CSE | 2nd | 221030364
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Date:25 Sep 2023

Survey and Interaction with Bisa Villagers

This report summarizes the key findings of a survey and interaction conducted in
Bisa Village, aimed at understanding its demographics, infrastructure, and
community initiatives. The survey was conducted by a collaborative team from Uba
JUIT and the National Service Scheme (NSS).

Findings:

e Infrastructure: The village has a functional Panchayat office, schools,
self-help groups (SHGs) focused on women's empowerment, and an
Anganwadi center for early childhood care and education.

e Waste Management: Waste management practices in the village are
community-driven, but there is room for improvement in waste segregation
and disposal facilities.

o Water Sources: The village relies on various water sources, but water quality
varies.

e Entrepreneurial Endeavor: A small startup in the village engaged in bee
honey production shows promise as a local business, providing employment
and income generation.

Recommendations:

e Improve infrastructure by supporting schools, healthcare facilities, and waste
management initiatives.

e Address water quality issues through testing and purification measures.

e Encourage and support local entrepreneurship, such as the bee honey
startup.

Conclusion:

The survey and interaction in Bisa Village highlighted key areas for potential
development, including infrastructure, waste management, and water quality.
Leveraging local entrepreneurship can contribute to the overall growth of the
community.




List of students who participated:

From NSS:

Ashish

Sanyam Thakur
Divyansh Goyal
Shweta

Harshita

Ayush Malant
Chandan Kumar
Satvik Verma
Priyansh Lunawat
Kartik Bhardwaj
Yudhvir Singh
Rishi Mall
Jayant Anand

Abheek Rai

211619

211261

211530

211561

211544

221030013

221030401

221030173

221030169

221031043

221010013

221010012

221010005

221010007



Vision Srivastava
Kuldeep Verma
Aayushi Adhikari
Aaditya Kumar
Palak Singh
Anshika Sharma

Shivani Rai

From UBA:

Sristi Agarwal
Anurag Kumar
Priyansh Garg
Badal Sharma
Arunima
Raghav Sharma
Aaryan Sharma
Dhruv Yadav
Kashish Sharma

Anant Sharma

Khwaja Abdul Razzaq

Ansh Gupta

Parth Babbar

Aaryaman Chander Katoch

221031010

221031057

231033019

231034016

231034003

231032026

231033022

201371

201367

201348

211908

211801

211901

211201

211403

221030060

221030017

221030089

221031006

221030131

221020001



UBA Faculty Coordinator: Dr. Gopal Singh Bisht NSS Coordinator: Dr. Nishant Jain

UBA Faculty Co-Coordinator: Dr. Saurav



UNNAT BHARAT ABHIYAN

Jaypee University of Information Technology Waknaghat, Solan, Himachal Pradesh 173234

Date: 02/10/2023

Tree Plantation Drive

On October 2, 2023, in Domehar Village, a tree planting event was organized by UBA and NSS.
Students participated enthusiastically, planting 25 trees. The event's success was evident in the

students' eagerness for environmental conservation. Students from UBA and NSS members

joined forces to enhance the environment.

During the event, 25 trees were carefully planted, chosen to thrive in the local ecosystem. This

reflected the organizers' commitment to greener surroundings. Local residents actively

supported the event, providing valuable insights and assistance. Their involvement showcased a

shared responsibility for protecting the environment.
g not only improved the village's environment but also inspired ongoing

The tree plantin
mbraced their role as stewards,

environmental education and conservation. Participants €

ensuring long-term protection of their surroundings.
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Following are the students who participated in this event:
1. RAGHAV SHARMA (211901)

2. PRIYANSH GARG (201348)

3. SRISTI AGARWAL (201371)

4 KASHISH THAKUR (221030060)

5. VISION SRIVASTAVA (221031010)

6. GAURAV SHARMA (231031015)
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Date: 01/11/2023 -03/11/2023

VOCAL FOR LOCAL 2.0

Organized by the Unnat Bharat Abhiyan (UBA) team of Jaypee
University of Information Technology (JUIT), "Vocal for Local 2.0" was
a heartwarming three-day pre-Diwali event held on the JUIT campus
from November 1, 2023, to November 3, 2023. The event was
designed to honor and promote local craftsmanship, featuring the
Mahila Pradhan and her dedicated team who showcased their
remarkable skills. They set up stalls that featured handmade candles,
dhoopbatti, and beautifully crafted diyas, creating an atmosphere of
festive celebration and cultural appreciation. This event not only
embraced the spirit of Diwali but also aimed to preserve and promote
the rich cultural heritage and artistry of the local artisans.

The showcased products, including intricately designed diyas,
aromatic dhoopbatti, and fragrant candles, received an overwhelming
response from both the JUIT community and visitors. "Vocal for Local
2.0" highlighted the power of local initiatives, empowered by UBA,
and demonstrated the potential for self-sufficiency  within
communities. As Diwali drew nearer, these handmade creations not
only added a traditional touch to the celebrations but also provided an
opportunity for individuals to contribute to the community's growth,
making JUIT campus a beacon of creativity and tradition.
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Faculty Coordinator: Dr. Gopal Singh Bisht

Faculty Co-Coordinator: Dr. Saurav
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11168123, 5:00 PM Vocal for Local 2.0": JUIT Celebrates Diwali with Local Artistry - crazynewsindia.com

Vocal for Local 2.0": JUIT Celebrates Diwali with Local Artistry

C@zynewsindia ® 1hour ago
Last updated: 2023/1/05 at 5:40 PM

SOLAN Organized by JUIT Unnat Bharat Abhiyan (UBA) team, “Vocal for Local 2.0” was a
heartwarming pre-Diwali event held from November 1 to November 3, 2023. The three-day
celebration honored local craftsmanship, with the Mahila Pradhan and her team
showcasing handmade candles, dhoopbatti, and beautifully crafted diyas. The event aimed
to preserve and promote local artisans’ rich cultural heritage.

@ The showcased products, including intricately designed diyas, aromatic dhoopbatti, and
fragrant candles, received an overwhelming response from the JUIT community and
visitors. “Vocal for Local 2.0” highlighted the power of local initiatives, demonstrating the
Ppotential for self-sufficiency within communities. As Diwali approached, these handmade
creations added a traditional touch to the celebrations and allowed individuals to contribute

to community growth, making JUIT campus a beacon of creativity and tradition. This event
showcases the strength of local traditions and the spirit of Diwali

YUFFis*Vocakfordocal2:0’ llluminates Diwali b
with Local Artistry Bl
HC Rai

@54 minsago & admin (https://himachaltonite.com/author/admin/) Ceutenary ArtFest
i October 18 to 22, 2023

Children’s Art Workshop
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SOLAN, Nov 5: From November 1 to November 3, 2023, JUIT Unnat Bharat Abhiyan (UBA) hosted “Vocal
for Local 2.0" a heartwarming pre-Diwali celebration. This three-day event shone a spotlight on local
craftsmanship, with the Mahila Pradhan and her team presenting handmade candles, dhoopbatti, and
beautifully crafted diyas. The event’s main aim was to preserve and promote the rich cultural heritage of
local artisans.

/)

(https://hImachaltoﬁlte.com/wp
content/uploads/2023/08/ezgif.com-
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Date: April 17, 2024

Anti-Tobacco Campaign

Unnat Bharat Abhiyan JUIT Waknaghat organized an Anti-Tobacco Campaign on 17 March
2024. At the start of the campaign, a rally was organized within the Chhausa Village by the
members of UBA and NSS JUIT (National Service Scheme). Different awareness slogans
were raised concerning the harmful effects of tobacco. The team also approached the local
people of Chhausa and talked to them about the impact of tobacco on our youth and their

health. Different suggestions on how to deal with tobacco addiction effectively were made as

well. With the members' enthusiasm and the people's cooperation, this Awareness program

was a Success.

Dr. Gopal Singh Bisht

Faculty Co-ordma\glg\s co°" 1ec\':‘ fooe Faculty Co-ordinator
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Date:25 Sep 2023

Survey and Interaction with Bisa Villagers

This report summarizes the key findings of a survey and interaction conducted in
Bisa Village, aimed at understanding its demographics, infrastructure, and
community initiatives. The survey was conducted by a collaborative team from Uba
JUIT and the National Service Scheme (NSS).

Findings:

e Infrastructure: The village has a functional Panchayat office, schools,
self-help groups (SHGs) focused on women's empowerment, and an
Anganwadi center for early childhood care and education.

e Waste Management: Waste management practices in the village are
community-driven, but there is room for improvement in waste segregation
and disposal facilities.

o Water Sources: The village relies on various water sources, but water quality
varies.

e Entrepreneurial Endeavor: A small startup in the village engaged in bee
honey production shows promise as a local business, providing employment
and income generation.

Recommendations:

e Improve infrastructure by supporting schools, healthcare facilities, and waste
management initiatives.

e Address water quality issues through testing and purification measures.

e Encourage and support local entrepreneurship, such as the bee honey
startup.

Conclusion:

The survey and interaction in Bisa Village highlighted key areas for potential
development, including infrastructure, waste management, and water quality.
Leveraging local entrepreneurship can contribute to the overall growth of the
community.




List of students who participated:

From NSS:

Ashish

Sanyam Thakur
Divyansh Goyal
Shweta

Harshita

Ayush Malant
Chandan Kumar
Satvik Verma
Priyansh Lunawat
Kartik Bhardwaj
Yudhvir Singh
Rishi Mall
Jayant Anand

Abheek Rai

211619

211261

211530

211561

211544

221030013

221030401

221030173

221030169

221031043

221010013

221010012

221010005

221010007



Vision Srivastava
Kuldeep Verma
Aayushi Adhikari
Aaditya Kumar
Palak Singh
Anshika Sharma

Shivani Rai

From UBA:

Sristi Agarwal
Anurag Kumar
Priyansh Garg
Badal Sharma
Arunima
Raghav Sharma
Aaryan Sharma
Dhruv Yadav
Kashish Sharma

Anant Sharma

Khwaja Abdul Razzaq

Ansh Gupta

Parth Babbar

Aaryaman Chander Katoch

221031010

221031057

231033019

231034016

231034003

231032026

231033022

201371

201367

201348

211908

211801

211901

211201

211403

221030060

221030017

221030089

221031006

221030131

221020001



UBA Faculty Coordinator: Dr. Gopal Singh Bisht NSS Coordinator: Dr. Nishant Jain

UBA Faculty Co-Coordinator: Dr. Saurav
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Date:25 Sep 2023

Survey and Interaction with Bisa Villagers

This report summarizes the key findings of a survey and interaction conducted in Bisa Village

on 25th Sep 2023, aimed at understanding its demographics, infrastructure, and community

initiatives. The survey was conducted by a collaborative team from Uba JUIT and the

National Service Scheme (NSS).

Findings:

Infrastructure: The village has a functional Panchayat office, schools, self-help
groups (SHGs) focused on women's empowerment, and an Anganwadi center for
early childhood care and education.

Waste Management: Waste management practices in the village are
community-driven, but there is room for improvement in waste segregation and
disposal facilities.

Water Sources: The village relies on various water sources, but water quality varies.
Entrepreneurial Endeavor: A small startup in the village engaged in bee honey
production shows promise as a local business, providing employment and income

generation.

Recommendations:

Improve infrastructure by supporting schools, healthcare facilities, and waste
management initiatives.
Address water quality issues through testing and purification measures.

Encourage and support local entrepreneurship, such as the bee honey startup.

Conclusion:

The survey and interaction in Bisa Village highlighted key areas for potential development,

including infrastructure, waste management, and water quality. Leveraging local

entrepreneurship can contribute to the overall growth of the community.
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List of students who participated:

From NSS:

Ashish 211619

Sanyam Thakur 211261

Divyansh Goyal 211530

Shweta 211561

Harshita 211544

Ayush Malant 221030013
Chandan Kumar 221030401
Satvik Verma 221030173
Priyansh Lunawat 221030169
Kartik Bhardwayj 221031043
Yudhvir Singh 221010013
Rishi Mall 221010012
Jayant Anand 221010005
Abheek Rai 221010007
Vision Srivastava 221031010
Kuldeep Verma 221031057
Aayushi Adhikari 231033019
Aaditya Kumar 231034016
Palak Singh 231034003

Anshika Sharma 231032026
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Shivani Rai 231033022
From UBA:

Sristi Agarwal 201371
Anurag Kumar 201367
Priyansh Garg 201348
Badal Sharma 211908
Arunima 211801
Raghav Sharma 211901
Aaryan Sharma 211201
Dhruv Yadav 211403
Kashish Sharma 221030060
Anant Sharma 221030017
Khwaja Abdul Razzaq 221030089
Ansh Gupta 221031006
Parth Babbar 221030131

Aaryaman Chander Katoch 221020001

Dr. Gopal Singh Bisht Dr. Nishant Jain
UBA Faculty Coordinator NSS Programme Coordinator
Dr. Saurav

UBA Faculty Co-Coordinator
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National Service Scheme (NSS)

Date: 02/10/2023

Tree Plantation Drive

On October 2, 2023, in Domehar Village, a tree planting event was organized by UBA and NSS.
Students participated enthusiastically, planting 25 trees.

The event's success was evident in the students' eagerness for environmental conservation.
Students from UBA and NSS members joined forces to enhance the environment.

During the event, 25 trees were carefully planted, chosen to thrive in the local ecosystem. This
reflected the organizers' commitment to greener surroundings.

Local residents actively supported the event, providing valuable insights and assistance. Their
involvement showcased a shared responsibility for protecting the environment.

The tree planting not only improved the village's environment but also inspired ongoing
environmental education and conservation. Participants embraced their role as stewards,
ensuring long-term protection of their surroundings.
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Jaypee University of Information Technology, Waknaghat
organized a campaign to clean the water bodies near
Ghambheshwar Temple

On 29th October 2023, the cadets of Jaypee University of Information
technology embarked on a twofold mission that combined adventure
with social responsibility.

The day began with a spiritual offering to Gambarashwra temple nested
amidst of serene hill and river. As the cadets gathered with full
enthusiasm and high spirit to conquer nature challenge, beauty and their
responsibility towards the nature.

The cadets reached the Gambarashvara Shiv Tample pumping station
where they first offer their pray to Lord Shiva. Along the way they
encountered a diverse range of flora and fauna. After that the cadets
showed their enthusiasm and energy to clean the environment and the
river sight.

All cadets then gathered their energy to proceed further in the task. Now
were the most thrilling and adventurous part. The cadets began to trek
through rugged terrains, leading them to phase 1 pumping station from
where water is supplied to JUIT. Along the way a drive of cleaning the
forest and the river edge is also conducted. Then they also visited the
pumping station for the university and get some knowledge about how
the pumping station works.

The NCC cadets’ day was a remarkable blend of adventure, spirituality
and social responsibility. The task of cleaning the river and the pumping
station was a success. They not just cleaned the river but explored the
beauty of nature along with diverse range of flora and fauna.



This multiple purpose event showcased the cadets enthusiasm and
concern towards the nature and dedication to personal growth and
community engagement.

CTO Dr. Amit Kumar Jakhar, Lt. Pragya Gupta and PI Jai lal
accompanied the motivated cadets to volunteers to give their best for the
social cause. JUIT organizes different kind of social awareness activities
to make our youth more responsible and accountable.

Jai Hind
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National Cadet Corps

Activity Name: Swachhta Abhiyaan
Venue: JUIT Waknaghat
Date: March 10, 2024

At 6:45 AM on 10th March 2024, a team of twelve NCC cadets from Jaypee
University of Information Technology, Waknaghat, Solan, gathered at the main
gate of the university to kickstart the Swachhta Abhiyan. Equipped with gloves,
brooms, garbage bags, and a strong sense of purpose, we embarked on our mission.

The team divided into smaller groups to cover different sections of the designated
route efficiently. With meticulous planning and coordination, we began cleaning
the area, starting from the main gate and progressing towards the "Thank You"
gate. We meticulously picked up litter, removed debris, and ensured proper
disposal of waste.

Not only did we clean the road, but we also extended our efforts to the mountain
aligning it. Carefully, we cleared garbage and debris that had accumulated on the
mountain slopes, restoring its natural beauty.

e L7
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Despite the early morning hour, our enthusiasm remained unwavering as we
worked tirelessly to accomplish our goal. The camaraderie among the team
members further fueled our determination to make a tangible difference in our
surroundings.

Made by-

Cdt Tanish Singh



Jaypee University of Information Technology, Waknaghat
organized a campaign to clean the water bodies near
Ghambheshwar Temple

On 29th October 2023, the cadets of Jaypee University of Information
technology embarked on a twofold mission that combined adventure
with social responsibility.

The day began with a spiritual offering to Gambarashwra temple nested
amidst of serene hill and river. As the cadets gathered with full
enthusiasm and high spirit to conquer nature challenge, beauty and their
responsibility towards the nature.

The cadets reached the Gambarashvara Shiv Tample pumping station
where they first offer their pray to Lord Shiva. Along the way they
encountered a diverse range of flora and fauna. After that the cadets
showed their enthusiasm and energy to clean the environment and the
river sight.

All cadets then gathered their energy to proceed further in the task. Now
were the most thrilling and adventurous part. The cadets began to trek
through rugged terrains, leading them to phase 1 pumping station from
where water is supplied to JUIT. Along the way a drive of cleaning the
forest and the river edge is also conducted. Then they also visited the
pumping station for the university and get some knowledge about how
the pumping station works.

The NCC cadets’ day was a remarkable blend of adventure, spirituality
and social responsibility. The task of cleaning the river and the pumping
station was a success. They not just cleaned the river but explored the
beauty of nature along with diverse range of flora and fauna.



This multiple purpose event showcased the cadets enthusiasm and
concern towards the nature and dedication to personal growth and
community engagement.

CTO Dr. Amit Kumar Jakhar, Lt. Pragya Gupta and PI Jai lal
accompanied the motivated cadets to volunteers to give their best for the
social cause. JUIT organizes different kind of social awareness activities
to make our youth more responsible and accountable.

Jai Hind
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Date: 02/10/2023

Tree Plantation Drive

On October 2, 2023, in Domehar Village, a tree planting event was organized by UBA and NSS.
Students participated enthusiastically, planting 25 trees. The event's success was evident in the

students' eagerness for environmental conservation. Students from UBA and NSS members

joined forces to enhance the environment.

During the event, 25 trees were carefully planted, chosen to thrive in the local ecosystem. This

reflected the organizers' commitment to greener surroundings. Local residents actively

supported the event, providing valuable insights and assistance. Their involvement showcased a

shared responsibility for protecting the environment.
g not only improved the village's environment but also inspired ongoing

The tree plantin
mbraced their role as stewards,

environmental education and conservation. Participants €

ensuring long-term protection of their surroundings.
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Following are the students who participated in this event:
1. RAGHAV SHARMA (211901)

2. PRIYANSH GARG (201348)

3. SRISTI AGARWAL (201371)

4 KASHISH THAKUR (221030060)

5. VISION SRIVASTAVA (221031010)

6. GAURAV SHARMA (231031015)
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TREE PLANTATION DRIVE
Date: 29 August, 2023
Location: Aashray Gaushala in Chambaghat, Solan

Time: 9:30A.M.

Overview:

The tree planting event held at Aashray Gaushala in Chambaghat, Solan was successfully organized
by the 1HP Girls Bn, Solan in collaboration with the forest department, NSS, and NGO Sarthi.

ANO Lt. Pragya Gupta along with Five SW Cadets, namely Cdt. Karishma, Cdt. Aradhya, Cdt. Vanshi,
Cdt. Norin and Cdt.Sanya actively participated in the event.

The event commenced with a thorough cleanliness drive in and around the Gaushala, showcasing
the cadet’s enthusiasm and excellent teamwork. Following the clean-up, the cadets proceeded to
plant a diverse range of trees, including ebony, deodar, and pomegranate.

Additionally, two of our cadets, Norin and Sanya, actively participated in the creation of a rangoli. As
the Honourable Health Minister Col. Dhani Ram Shandil and CO Col. Sanjay Shandil arrived, a small
pooja ceremony was conducted, followed by their participation in the tree planting activity. The
event concluded with a speech by the chief guest, marking this event a success.
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